# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instit	uting Rulemaking to Oversee the Resource
Adequacy F	Program, Consider Program Refinements, and
Establish A	nnual Local Procurement Obligations.

R. 11-10-023

# NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM INTERVENOR COMPENSATION AND, IF REQUESTED (and x checked), ALJ RULING ON SHOWING OF SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL HARDSHIP

Customer (party intending to claim intervenor compensation): Clean Coalition									
Assigned Commissioner: Ferron Assigned ALJ: Gamson									
I hereby certify that the information I of Intent (NOI) is true to my best kno in conformance with the Rules of Pra this day upon all required persons (as Attachment 1).	wledge, infor ctice and Pro	rmation and belief. cedure, this NOI an	I further certify that, d has been served						
Signature: /s/Kenneth Sahm White									
Date: 6/12/12 Printed	Name: Ken	neth Sahm White							

# PART I: PROCEDURAL ISSUES (To be completed by the party ("customer") intending to claim intervenor compensation)

A. Status as "customer" (see Pub. Util. Code § 1802(b)): The party claims "customer" status because it (check one):	Applies (check)
1. Category 1: Represents consumers, customers, or subscribers of any electrical, gas, telephone, telegraph, or water corporation that is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission (§ 1802(b)(1)(A))	
2. Category 2: Is a representative who has been authorized by a "customer" (§ 1802(b)(1)(B)).	
3. Category 3: Represents a group or organization authorized pursuant to its articles of incorporation or bylaws to represent the interests of residential customers, to represent "small commercial customers" (§ 1802(h)) who receive bundled electric service from an electrical corporation (§ 1802(b)(1)(C)), or to represent another eligible group.	X

4. The Clean Coalition meets the definition of Category 3 customer because it is a nonprofit organization representing California customers and "seeks to protect the broader interests in the environment held by residential ratepayers, most of the membership consists of residential or small commercial electric customers and the financial hardship requirements ... are met." (Program Guidebook).

The Guidebook states: "A Category 3 customer is a formally organized group authorized, pursuant to its articles of incorporation or bylaws, to represent the interests of residential customers or to represent small commercial electric customers."

The Guidebook adds, however:

"Certain other environmental organizations may also qualify as Category 3 customers even if the above requirements are not specifically stated in the articles or bylaws as long as the Category 3 customer seeks to protect the broader interest in the environment held by residential ratepayers, most of the membership consists of residential or small commercial electric customers and the financial hardship requirements are met."

The Clean Coalition is a California-based group focused on smart renewable energy policy and is a <u>direct project</u> of Natural Capitalism Solutions, Inc. ("NCS"), a 501(c)(3) based in Longmont, Colorado. The Clean Coalition's website states:

"The Clean Coalition is a non-profit organization whose mission is to make clean local energy accessible now. Our top goal is to implement policies and programs that accelerate the adoption of cost-effective clean local energy across the United States. The Clean Coalition believes that the right policies will result in a timely transition to clean energy while yielding tremendous economic benefits, including new job creation, increased tax revenue, and the establishment of an economic foundation that will drive growth for decades. The Clean Coalition is active at the national, state, and local levels."

We have attached a letter from NCS explaining the relationship between NCS and the Clean Coalition. NCS' purpose, according to its bylaws (included with this NOI), is as follows:

"The organization promotes the global development of environmental sustainability concepts and guides for educators, governments, international institutions and private and public organizations throughout the world."

The Clean Coalition is not a membership organization but our newsletter reaches about 3,000 entities each month and our website (<u>www.clean-coalition.org</u>) is designed to provide a broad array of information to the public. The Clean Coalition advocates primarily for "Intelligent Grid" improvements like those being considered under the smart grid proceedings at the Commission, vigorous feed-in tariffs, and "wholesale distributed generation," which is generation that connects to the distribution grid close to demand centers, thereby avoiding dependencies on transmission build-outs, transmission access charges, transmission line/congestion losses, and other costs/inefficiencies. The

lion's share of our activities are in California, though we are also active on federal policy and active in some other states. The Clean Coalition is active in proceedings at the Commission, Air Resources Board, Energy Commission, California Independent System Operator, the California Legislature, Congress, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and in various local governments around the United States.

B. Timely Filing of NOI (§ 1804(a)(1)):	Check				
1. Is the party's NOI filed within 30 days after a Prehearing Conference? Date of Prehearing Conference: N/A					
2. Is the party's NOI filed at another time (for example, because no Prehearing Conference was held, the proceeding will take less than 30 days, the schedule did not reasonably allow parties to identify issues within the timeframe normally permitted, or new issues have emerged)?	Yes _x_ No _				
2a. The party's description of the reasons for filing its NOI at this other time Motion for Party Status was granted May 21via email (attached) by ALJ Game					
2b. The party's information on the proceeding number, date, and decision nu any Commission decision, Commissioner ruling, or ALJ ruling, or other doc authorizing the filing of its NOI at that other time:					

# PART II: SCOPE OF ANTICIPATED PARTICIPATION (To be completed by the party ("customer") intending to claim intervenor compensation)

2									1.1				1									11		1	~	•	6.5	100	÷.	-	1.5	10		1		1		
1	13		P		r	hr	0	1		2	a	r	fī	C	Ť1	n,	9	ti	n	11		12		2	х	n.	41	(a	- 14	1		1	4	м	i)		•	
Г.	ь,	133	<b>1</b> 05	16	ч.			u	11	. NB	a	<b>.</b>	u				a	Ų.	<b>U</b>	1.1	1.1	12	κ.	. <b>L</b> e	U.	v	S.U.S.	a	11	1	1	ιz	S.,	Л	1)	1	•	
															5.6	600													1.5.1	1.11	- C - C	20.0	1.10					

• The party's description of the nature and extent of the party's planned participation in this proceeding (as far as it is possible to describe on the date this NOI is filed).

As stated on our Motion for Party Status, Clean Coalition has a direct interest in the following specific matters relating to this proceeding:

- The yearly Local Capacity Requirements (LCR) recommended by CAISO for 2014;
- The RA rules for generation interconnected at the distribution level;
- The RA rules for resources, as it relates specifically to energy storage devices;

- The preparation and review of new studies as it relates to effective load carrying capacity;
- Any additional matters as outlined in the Phase 2 scoping memo.

#### Avoiding Undue Duplication

Pursuant to D.98-04-059, Finding of Fact 13, an intervenor must show that it will represent customer interests that would otherwise be under-represented. The Clean Coalition is the only intervenor representing solely the interests of IG/WDG advocates. While other parties may share some of our policy goals, no party as the singular focus the Clean Coalition has exhibited over an extended period of time. To the extent that other intervenors seek to represent similar customer interests, the Clean Coalition will coordinate its efforts with such parties as is feasible, to avoid duplication of effort.

B. The party's itemized estimate of the compensation that the party expects to

Item	Hours	Rate \$	Total \$	#
	ATTORNE	y Fees		
Tam Hunt	40	330	13,200	
		Subtotal:	13,200	
	Expert	Fees		
Kenneth Sahm White	60	155	9,300	
		Subtotal:	9,300	
	ADVOCATI	es Fees		ano tota <b>k</b> on a sena a se
Whitney Richardson	75	85	6,375	
Dyana Delfin-Polk	25	73	1,825	
		Subtotal:	8,200	
	Cost	<sup>°</sup> S		
[Item 1]				
[Item 2]				
[Item 3]				
		Subtotal:		

TOTAL ESTIMATE \$:	30,700
Comments/Elaboration (use reference # from above):	
When entering items, type over bracketed text; add additional rows	to table as necessary.
Estimate may (but does not need to) include estimated claim prepar	ation time. Claim
preparation is typically compensated at 1/2 of preparer's normal hou	rly rate.

#### PART III: SHOWING OF SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL HARDSHIP (To be completed by party ("customer") intending to claim intervenor compensation; see Instructions for options for providing this information)

A. The party claims "significant financial hardship" for its claim for intervenor compensation in this proceeding on the following basis:	Applies (check)
1. "[T]he customer cannot afford, without undue hardship, to pay the costs	
of effective participation, including advocate's fees, expert witness	
fees, and other reasonable costs of participation" (§ 1802(g)); or	
2. "[I]n the case of a group or organization, the economic interest of the	X
individual members of the group or organization is small in comparison	
to the costs of effective participation in the proceeding" (§ 1802(g)).	
3. A § 1802(g) finding of significant financial hardship in another	
proceeding, made within one year prior to the commencement of this	
proceeding, created a rebuttable presumption of eligibility for	
compensation in this proceeding ( $\S$ 1804(b)(1)).	
ALJ ruling (or CPUC decision) issued in proceeding number:	
Date of ALJ ruling (or CPUC decision):	

# B. The party's explanation of the factual basis for its claim of "significant financial hardship" (§ 1802(g)) (necessary documentation, if warranted, is attached to the NOI):

The Clean Coalition is making its showing of significant financial hardship at this time, as defined by § 1802 (g) of the Public Utilities Code:

"Significant financial hardship" means either that the customer cannot afford, without undue hardship, to pay the costs of effective participation, including advocate's fees, expert witness fees, and other reasonable costs of participation, or that, in the case of a group or organization, the economic interest of the individual members of the group or organization is small in comparison to the costs of effective participation in the

#### proceeding."

The Clean Coalition is a non-profit organization with financial backing from three foundations and the Lewis Family Trust (associated with Craig Lewis, the founder and executive director of the Clean Coalition). The Clean Coalition is a new organization and funding is necessarily tight as we try to improve our capabilities to achieve our public policy goals. The Clean Coalition is dependent on outside funding sources to perform its work. Any economic impact on the organization and our members resulting from the outcome of this proceeding would be negligible. Accordingly, we assert that participation without assistance of the intervenor compensation program would create an undue burden on our young organization and the economic interest of our community is small in comparison to the costs of effective participation in this proceeding.

# PART IV: THE PARTY'S ATTACHMENTS DOCUMENTING SPECIFIC ASSERTIONS MADE IN THIS NOTICE (The party ("customer") intending to claim intervenor compensation identifies and attaches documents (add rows as necessary.) Documents are not attached to final ALJ ruling.)

Attachment No.	Description
1	NCS Sponsorship Letter
2	Email Granting Party Status
3	Certificate of Service

#### ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE RULING<sup>1</sup> (ALJ completes)

	Check all that apply
1. The Notice of Intent (NOI) is rejected for the following reasons:	
a. The NOI has not demonstrated status as a "customer" for the following reason(s):	
b. The NOI has not demonstrated that the NOI was timely filed (Part I(B)) for the following reason(s):	-
c. The NOI has not adequately described the scope of anticipated participation (Part II, above) for the following reason(s):	
2. The NOI has demonstrated significant financial hardship for the reasons set forth in Part III of the NOI (above).	
<b>3.</b> The NOI has not demonstrated significant financial hardship for the following reason(s):	
4. The ALJ provides the following additional guidance (see § 1804(b)(2)):	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> An ALJ Ruling will not be issued unless: (a) the NOI is deficient; (b) the ALJ desires to address specific issues raised by the NOI (to point out similar positions, areas of potential duplication in showings, unrealistic expectations for compensation, or other matters that may affect the customer's claim for compensation); or (c) the NOI has included a claim of "significant financial hardship" that requires a finding under § 1802(g).

# **IT IS RULED** that:

	Check all that apply
1. The Notice of Intent is rejected.	
2. Additional guidance is provided to the customer as set forth above.	
3. The customer has satisfied the eligibility requirements of Pub. Util. Code § 1804(a).	
4. The customer has shown significant financial hardship.	
5. The customer is preliminarily determined to be eligible for intervenor compensation in this proceeding. However, a finding of significant financial hardship in no way ensures compensation.	

Dated \_\_\_\_\_, at San Francisco, California.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

#### Attachment 1: Certificate of Service by Customer

# I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM INTERVENOR COMPENSATION** by (check as appropriate):

[ ] hand delivery;[ ] first-class mail; and/or[ x electronic mail

1

Executed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012 at Berkeley, California.

/s/Dyana Delfin Polk

Dyana Delfin-Polk 2 Palo Alto Square 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 5000 Palo Alto, CA 94306

#### Attachment 1: NCS sponsorship letter

June 29, 2011 Craig Lewis **Executive Director Clean** Coalition 2 Palo Alto Square 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 500 Palo Alto, CA 94306 Subject: 501(c)(3) verification for Clean Coalition Dear Craig, This letter confirms that Natural Capitalism Solutions, Inc. (NCS), a 501(c)(3) based in Longmont, Colorado, has been and continues to be the official sponsor of the California-based Clean Coalition (formerly the FIT Coalition). As such, the Clean Coalition is a "direct project" of NCS, receives its funding through NCS and has 501(c)(3) status as a "dba" of NCS. Sincerely, /s/ HUNTER LOVINS Hunter Lovins President Natural Capitalism Solutions Robbie Noiles, Natural Capitalism Solutions Cc: NATURAL CAPITALISM SOLUTIONS IS A 501(C)3 ORGANIZATION 11823 N. 75TH ST. - LONGMONT, CO 80503 www.natcapsolutions.org TEL: 720-684-6580

#### Attachment 2: Email Granting Party Status

# On Mon, May 21, 2012 at 10:28 AM, Gamson, David M. <david.gamson@cpuc.ca.gov> wrote:

Motion granted.

**From:** Dyana Delfin-Polk [mailto:dyana@clean-coalition.org] **Sent:** Friday, May 18, 2012 4:59 PM

**To:** clamasbabbini@comverge.com; sue.mara@rtoadvisors.com;

Andrew.Luscz@GlacialEnergy.com; abraham.silverman@nrgenergy.com; rick\_noger@praxair.com; Joseph.williams@cwt.com; dbodine@libertypowercorp.com; jccasadont@bluestarenergy.com; blyons@TigerNaturalGas.com; energy@3phasesrenewables.com; douglass@energyattorney.com; akbar.jazayeri@sce.com; Joni.Templeton@sce.com; nquan@gswater.com; rkmoore@gswater.com; jleslie@McKennaLong.com;

APak@SempraUtilities.com; gbass@noblesolutions.com; liddell@energyattorney.com; martin.kadil lak@shell.com; tdarton@pilotpowergroup.com; GloriaB@anzaelectric.org; igoodman@commercee nergy.com; andrea.morrison@directenergy.com; mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com; dorth@krcd.org; Miley,

Matt; mcampbell@sfwater.org; mang@turn.org; BKC7@pge.com; matt.vespa@sierraclub.org; mp a@a-klaw.com; whb@a-

klaw.com; bcragg@goodinmacbride.com; mgo@goodinmacbride.com; Rachel.McMahon@firstsola r.com; mday@goodinmacbride.com; lcottle@winston.com; jeffgray@dwt.com; ssmyers@att.net; cpuc@primuspower.com; kevin.boudreaux@calpine.com; ahaubenstock@brightsourceenergy.com ; patrick.vanbeek@commercialenergy.net; tomb@crossborderenergy.com; dweisz@marinenergy. com; aivancovich@caiso.com; kelly@votesolar.org; mary.lynch@constellation.com; stephen.t.gre enleaf@jpmorgan.com; cmkehrein@ems-

ca.com; abb@eslawfirm.com; kristin.b.burford@gmail.com; dansvec@hdo.net; bmarshall@psrec. coop; andra.pligavko@gmail.com; brbarkovich@earthlink.net; b1wa@pge.com; regrelcpuccases@ pge.com; CaliforniaDockets@pacificorp.com; ddavie@wellhead.com; klatt@energyattorney.com; kdw@woodruff-expert-

services.com; margaret.miller@brookfieldrenewable.com; matthew.barmack@calpine.com; Peter. Pearson@bves.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; davidmorse9@gmail.com; nrader@calwea.org; smaye@nappartners.com; brian.theaker@nrgenergy.com; julien.dumoulinsmith@ubs.com; megan.cyr@ubs.com; jason.lewis@jpmorgan.com; mcrane@bluestarenergy.co m; cpacc@calpine.com; nodonovan@lrenergy.com; NILEN@vestas.com; david@nemtzow.com; f mobasheri@aol.com; case.admin@sce.com; sbailey@semprausgp.com;

STomec@CapitalPower.com; AGarza-Beutz@semprautilities.com;

CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; NTang@SempraUtilities.com;

RNicholson@SempraUtilities.com;

SRahon@SempraUtilities.com; Joseph.Phalen@bves.com; smatlock@gswater.com; TraceyDraban t@gswater.com; cathompson@anaheim.net; william.sanders@sfgov.org; kgillick@sfwater.org; ta ndy.mcmannes@solar.abengoa.com; filings@a-klaw.com; mrgg@pge.com; nes@a-

klaw.com; spauker@wsgr.com; taj8@pge.com; wrostov@earthjustice.org; shong@goodinmacbrid e.com; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; tsolomon@winston.com; irene@igc.org; cem@newsdata.c om; mrh2@pge.com; onmyers@gmail.com; axl3@pge.com; brflynn@flynnrci.com;

kerry.hattevik@NexteraEnergy.com; sean.beatty@genon.com;

JChamberlin@LSPower.com; david@ceert.org; kfox@keyesandfox.com; tlindl@keyesandfox.com; erasmussen@marinenergyauthority.org; bmcc@mccarthylaw.com; bburns@caiso.com; bcooper@ caiso.com; gkatta@caiso.com; jgoodin@caiso.com; kbarrentine@caiso.com; e-

recipient@caiso.com; dennis@ddecuir.com; danielle@ceert.org; wynne@braunlegal.com; blaising @braunlegal.com; braun@braunlegal.com; pkulkarn@energy.state.ca.us; eddyconsulting@gmail. com; ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; deb@a-

klaw.com; mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com; dws@r-c-s-

inc.com; shaun.logue@brookfieldrenewable.com; Lukins, Chloe; Dorman,

Elizabeth; jwoodwar@energy.state.ca.us; Hook, Charlyn A.; Franz, Damon A.; Gamson, David M.; Brooks, Donald J.; Gannon, Jaime Rose; Lakhchaura, Megha; Colvin, Michael; Douglas, Paul; Spencer, Peter; Thomas, Sarah R.; Liang-Uejio, Scarlett; Lasko,

Yakov; mpryor@energy.state.ca.us; mike.jaske@energy.state.ca.us; Lee, Rebecca Tsai-Wei Cc: Sahm White

Subject: R. 11-10-023: Clean Coalition's Motion for Party Status

To all parties of record for R. 11-10-023, please see the attached "Clean Coalition's Motion for Party Status," which was filed and served with the CPUC today, May 18th, 2012.

Best wishes,

--Dyana Marie Delfin-Polk, MPP Policy Associate Clean Coalition (209) 658-5837 (mobile) dyana@clean-coalition.org\_